

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : JRT.29/2013

Complainant/ Appellant : Sri Sunmoni Saikia

Respondent : The Secretary, 35 No. Patia Phakala G.P., Dist- Jorhat, Assam

Date of hearing : 05.12.2015

Complaint/ Second : Shri H.S Das, IAS (Retd)

Appeal heard by Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R 05.12.2015

The petitioner Sri Sunmoni Saikia as well as the public authority to be represented by the Secretary of 35 No. Patia Phakala G.P., Dist- Jorhat, Assam both are absent.

However, the G.P. Secretary has sent a written submission dated 30.11.2015 stating that the required information was furnished to the petitioner on 14.05.2013. The G.P. Secretary has also enclosed an acknowledgment dated 14.05.2013 signed by the petitioner.

From the case records, it is seen that the petitioner filed his First Appeal Petition on 30.07.2013 before the First Appellate Authority of the same G.P. followed by his complaint dated 22.10.2013 filed before this Commission.

The complaint of non receipt of information does not seem to stand in the face of the acknowledgment received dated 14.05.2013 signed by one Sri. P. Saikia, stated by the G.P. Secretary to be an associate of the applicant Sri. Sunmoni Saikia.

In view of the above, this Commission directs the Secretary of the 35 No. Patia Phakala G.P., Dist- Jorhat, Assam to send one more copy of the information by registered A/D post to the complainant within 15 days from the date of receipt of this order so as to mitigate of the complaint of non receipt of information by the petitioner.

With the above order, the complaint petition is disposed of.

Sd/-